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5 CFR Ch. I (1–1–10 Edition) § 551.424 

training, or training under the Vet-
erans Recruitment Act (5 CFR part 307) 
outside regular working hours shall 
not be considered hours of work, pro-
vided no productive work is performed 
during such periods, except as provided 
by § 410.402(b) of this chapter and para-
graphs (f) and (g) of § 551.401. 

(4) Time spent by an employee per-
forming work for the agency during a 
period of training shall be considered 
hours of work. 

(b) The following phrases contained 
in paragraph (a) of this section, are fur-
ther clarified: 

(1) Directed to participate means that 
the training is required by the agency 
and the employee’s performance or 
continued retention in his or her cur-
rent position will be adversely affected 
by nonenrollment in such training. The 
fact that an agency pays for all or part 
of the expenses of training does not 
create an entitlement to overtime 
hours of work unless participation in 
the training is directed by the agency. 

(2) Training ‘‘to improve the employ-
ee’s performance * * * of his or her cur-
rent position’’ is distinguished from 
upward mobility training or develop-
mental training to provide an em-
ployee the knowledge or skills needed 
for a subsequent position in the same 
career field. 

(c) Time spent by an employee within 
an agency’s allowance of preparatory 
time for attendance at training shall 
be considered hours of work if such pre-
paratory time is: 

(1) During an employee’s regular 
working hours; or 

(2) Outside the employee’s regular 
working hours, and the purpose of the 
training meets the requirements of 
paragraph (a)(2) of this section. 

(d) Time spent attending a lecture, 
meeting, or conference shall be consid-
ered hours of work if attendance is: 

(1) During an employee’s regular 
working hours; or 

(2) Outside an employee’s regular 
working hours, and 

(i) The employee is directed by an 
agency to attend such an event; or 

(ii) The employee performs work for 
the benefit of the agency during such 
attendance. 

[45 FR 85664, Dec. 30, 1980, as amended at 64 
FR 69180, Dec. 10, 1999; 70 FR 72068, Dec. 1, 
2005] 

§ 551.424 Time spent adjusting griev-
ances or performing representa-
tional functions. 

(a) Time spent by an employee ad-
justing his or her grievance (or any ap-
pealable action) with an agency during 
the time the employee is required to be 
on the agency’s premises shall be con-
sidered hours of work. 

(b) ‘‘Official time’’ granted an em-
ployee by an agency to perform rep-
resentational functions during those 
hours when the employee is otherwise 
in a duty status shall be considered 
hours of work. This includes time spent 
by an employee performing such func-
tions during regular working hours (in-
cluding regularly scheduled overtime 
hours), or during a period of irregular, 
unscheduled overtime work, provided 
an event arises incident to representa-
tional functions that must be dealt 
with during the irregular, unscheduled 
overtime period. 

§ 551.425 Time spent receiving medical 
attention. 

(a) Time spent waiting for and receiv-
ing medical attention for illness or in-
jury shall be considered hours of work 
if: 

(1) The medical attention is required 
on a workday an employee reported for 
duty and subsequently became ill or 
was injured; 

(2) The time spent receiving medical 
attention occurs during the employee’s 
regular working hours; and 

(3) The employee receives the med-
ical attention on the agency’s prem-
ises, or at the direction of the agency 
at a medical facility away from the 
agency’s premises. 

(b) Time spent taking a physical ex-
amination that is required for the em-
ployee’s continued employment with 
the agency shall be considered hours of 
work. 

VerDate Nov<24>2008 11:10 Feb 17, 2010 Jkt 220008 PO 00000 Frm 00664 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\220008.XXX 220008cp
ric

e-
se

w
el

l o
n 

D
S

K
H

W
C

L6
B

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R


		Superintendent of Documents
	2014-09-03T09:12:28-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




